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STATE OF FLORIDA
COMMISSION ON ETHICS

In re DOROTHY MILES, )

) Complaint No. 18-044
Respondent. )
)

AMENDED DETERMINATION OF INVESTIGATIVE JURISDICTION
AND ORDER TO INVESTIGATE!

UPON REVIEW of this complaint, I find as follows:

1. This complaint was filed by Michael R. Vincent, of Okeechobee, Florida.

2. The Respondent, Dorothy Miles, served as the Chairperson of the Board of
Supervisors of the Coquina Water Control District.?

3. The complaint alleges the Respondent performed accounting work for the District.
The complaint claims that the Respondent then requested that the Board approve a check for the
work without informing the Supervisors that, approximately a year earlier, she had submitted the
check to their predecessors on the Board and they had denied her request for payment. This
indicates possible violation of Sections 112.313(3), 112.313(6), and 112.313(7)(a), Florida
Statutes, by the Respondent.

4. The complaint alleges the Respondent used her position to obtain additional,
improper, or unauthorized compensation for actions taken in her capacity as a District Supervisor,

including—but not limited to—the following:

! This amendment addresses a scrivener's error in the Determination of Investigative Jurisdiction
and Order to Investigate, namely the references in paragraphs 9 and 10 of that initial order to
paragraph 7 instead of paragraph 8.

2 The Complainant is also a member of the District's Board of Supervisors.



e Falsely informing new Supervisors that, in the past, members of the Board had been paid
for work done for the District;

e Sending outside-the-Sunshine texts to another member of the Board requesting that he
support her motion to allow Supervisors to be compensated;

e Accepting payments for signing District checks without obtaining authorization for such
payments from the Board;

e Refusing to sign District payroll checks unless she received compensation;

e Taking unauthorized actions to allow her to remain the sole Supervisor who could
authorize checks, including removing the Complainant's authority to authorize checks and
directing the District's bank to refuse authorization to a newly elected Supervisor, thereby
increasing her leverage in demanding compensation for her services; and

e Posting false notices at the District's headquarters and in a newspaper indicating that an
emergency Board meeting—where signatory/banking issues would be discussed—had
been cancelled.

This indicates possible violation of Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by the Respondent.

5. The complaint alleges the Respondent authorized the construction of a new cattle
fence for a landowner, despite the fact that landowners must purchase and construct their own
fences, in exchange for the landowner agreeing to follow her directions when voting on District
issues. This indicates possible violation of Sections 112.313(2) and 112.313(6), Florida Statutes,
by the Respondent.

6. The complaint alleges the Respondent instructed the Board's secretary to shred a
"stack of votes" before they could be considered in an election recount. This indicates possible
violation of Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by the Respondent.

7. The complaint alleges the Respondent, without obtaining approval from the Board,
authorized a private citizen to contact the Board's outside counsel. The complaint claims the Board

incurred a resulting invoice for legal services, for which the Respondent authorized payment

without obtaining Board approval. The complaint asserts the private citizen's legal inquiries were



not on behalf of the District and did not serve the District's interests. This indicates possible
violation of Section 112.313(6), by the Respondent.

8. The complaint further alleges that, without Board approval, the Respondent
executed an interlocal agreement between the District and two local agencies containing unlawful
terms.

9. The only provision in the Code of Ethics arguably implicated by the allegations in
paragraph 8 is Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, which states:

MISUSE OF PUBLIC POSITION.--No public officer,
employee of an agency, or local government attorney shall corruptly
use or attempt to use his or her official position or any property or
resource which may be within his or her trust, or perform his or her
official duties, to secure a special privilege, benefit, or exemption
for himself, herself, or others.

Pursuant to Section 112.312(9), Florida Statutes, "corruptly" is defined as

.. . done with a wrongful intent and for the purpose of obtaining, or compensating

or receiving compensation for, any benefit resulting from some act or omission of

a public servant which is inconsistent with the proper performance of his or her

public duties.

10. The assertions referenced in paragraph §, above, fail to indicate a possible violation
of Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by the Respondent. In order to indicate a possible
violation, a complaint must allege, in a specific, factual, nonconclusory manner, that a respondent
"corruptly" used or attempted to use her public position or resources within her public trust, or that
she corruptly performed her official duties, to specially benefit herself or another; it is not enough
that a detriment to a complainant or another is alleged. Here, even assuming that the Respondent
executed the interlocal agreement without obtaining Board approval, and even assuming the

agreement contained unlawful terms, the complaint does not indicate, in a factual, nonconlusory

manner, any private capacity benefit to the Respondent or any other individual with whom she had



a nexus, as would be needed to substantively indicate the "corruption” required under Section
112.313(6).

11.  The complaint claims the Respondent scheduled a special board meeting/workshop
concerning the interlocal agreement without informing the Complainant, a fellow Supervisor. This
allegation similarly fails to indicate a possible violation of Section 112.313(6), the only provision
applicable, because, even if accepted as true, it does not identify a private capacity benefit to the
Respondent or any individual with whom she had a private nexus as would be supportive of the
"corruption” required by the statute, only a detriment to the Complainant.

12. The complaint next alleges that during District elections in 2016 and 2017, the
Respondent increased the number of votes she tendered as a landowner by using invalid proxies.
However, there is no substantive allegation that the Respondent used or attempted to use her public
position to collect the proxies or ensure that they were considered. Accordingly, this claim does
not concern conduct by the Respondent involving use of her public position, but rather conduct
committed in her private capacity as a District landowner.

13.  The complaint claims the Respondent violated the Sunshine Law—a provision
found in Section 286.011, Florida Statutes—by sending "hundreds of texts" concerning District
business to another member of the Board. The Sunshine Law is not within the jurisdiction of the
Commission on Ethics. Rather, it is administered by the courts, State Attorneys, and the Attorney
General.

14. The complaint alleges the Respondent has failed to attend any Board meetings since
November 2017 and has not responded to the Board's request that she resign. However, even
accepting these allegations as true, the Respondent's failure to attend meetings and failure to

respond to the Board's request cannot be considered a use or attempted use of her public position.



These allegations describe an alleged governance matter within the District rather than a possible
corrupt use of position for private benefit.

WHEREFORE, staff of the Commission on Ethics shall conduct a preliminary
investigation of this complaint for a probable cause determination of whether the Respondent has

violated Sections 112.313(2), 112.313(3), 112.313(6), and 112.313(7)(a), Florida Statutes, as set

forth in paragraphs 3 through 7 above.

///2%//?z

7@@@;,
Virlindia Doss

Executive Director
Florida Commission on Ethics

Date

VAD/gps



